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A RANGE OF SCHEMES AND SERVICES

Dena Niwas Housing
Finance Scheme

Dena Vidyalaxmi Education
Loan Scheme

Dena Suvidha Personal
Loan Scheme

Dena Savifix & other Deposit
Schemes

3 3FQ
Dena ATM & other Techno Savvy

Services

WJS*"**̂

Dena Consumer Durables
Loan Scheme
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Dr. Anil K. Khandelwal
Chairman & Managing Director

Shri A. K. Rai
tft.

Shri P. Vijaya Bhaskar Shri Sudhir K. Joshipura Shri B.T.R. Reddy

Smt. Sudesh Yadav Shri Subhash Chandra Wadhwa Shri Atul Ashok Galande Shri C.M. Dixit Shri Manu Chadha

g^ 2003-2004 ̂  <i1<H PlHlclRsId Plisjlejj «ft efe % Pletiil* ^R"Scf ^ STlfocT
During the year 2003-2004, the following Directors also served

on the Board of Directors of the Bank :

$ft U.oft. ofkfl *$l G^T. '

31.12.2003) 30.04.2003)

Shri A. G. Joshi Shri S. C. Vohra
, Chairman & Managing Director Executive Director

(Retired on 31.12.2003) (Retired on 30.04.2003)

(08.01.2004 CTC5)

Ms. Grace Koshie
(Up to 08.01.2004)

(02.05.2004 era?)

Shri Tulsi Agarwal
(Up to 02.05.2004) rt
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TOP MANAGEMENT TEAM

GENERAL MANAGERS

(t& fj? - m $ snj Sitting - Left to Right)

IC TKP W

Shri Tilak Raj Chawla j j Shri T. Ramesh Babu j Shri Purushottam Kumar! j Shri M.G. Sanghvi...j l

|p - Standing - Left to Right)

Shri P. L. Jakkanwar
Officiating )

3IK.

Sri R. Sridharan Shri Arun Singh Barhatj ! Shri P. Paresh Kumar

\SKI& Otherjjeneral Managers:

^ 3fR!. BT. H t̂a

Shri R. N. Pradeep Shri S. K.Tandon
*t SfR. BW,

Shri R. H. Khandelwal

(On deputation to Bank of India)
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STJTTcT ( %)

-% 5TT^|jH*dl

1SE COMPARATIVE PERFORMANCE

2001-2002

Number of Branches

Capital

Reserves (Excluding Revaluation

Reserve)

Capital Adequacy Ratio (%)

Deposits

% Increase

Advances (Net)

% Increase

Investments

% Increase

Advances to

- Priority Sector

- Agriculture

- Small Scale Industries

T - Priority Sector Advances as %

Operating Profit

Net Profit / Loss

Total Staff (No.)

Per Employee Business

Per Branch Business

1135

206.82

621

7.64

15355

5.36

7523

7.44

7724

12.15

3339

1166

1346

44.05

335.39

11.36

10700

2.21

20.82

Number of Computerised Branches 674

(«r<l§ !̂. ^f) (Rs. in Crore)

2002-2003 2003-2004

1135

206.82

657

6.02

16491

7.40

8436

12.14

8585

. 11.14

3838

1475

1377

46.18

493.83

114.19

10553

2.42

22.50

862

1135

206.82

726

9.48

18349

11.27

'9412

11.57

9771

' 13.81

4204

1744

1318

44.65

710.59

230.50

10347

2.74

26.96

922
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2003-2004
SUMMARISED WORKING RESULTS - 2003-2004

PKCK
tR

oTRf

fgj

1 1. 27

). 1 8349
. 16491

g5iT cTFTcT (tJTc|Gg 3RT 40.83

42.73

87

fa?

5.78

arfrm g^ 2002-2003 ^5 ^.9048.92
2003-2004 & £RH ^.10011.45

CT35R ^Tf 10.64 pfcRlcT

Rofcf fe 40 MfcRTcf % cTCT 3§t
TT fcf5

44.65

firater g^ 2003-04 era? 14025
ti str fcp
ti

116.88%

^T ^TOT
5of SPtl

fg5?TT 1 3lk fTT

fg5 ^5 ftt?T ̂  2003-2004 % 5RFT 13.82

& ?fT3J ̂  2002-2003 ^5 ̂ . 8,584.57

9,771. 15 g5 t̂f ?f^i ft îf g§
*K 3TW ̂  2002-2003 # 13.04

. 273.47
759.64%

2003-

cTW ̂  2002-2003 & ̂ . 493.83

2003-2004 . 710.59
43.89

fas ̂  g^ 2002-03 gs fcro ??. 114.19 g?df g5
3 g^ 2003-2004 g^T ?>. 230.50 35̂ 1? g5T

tiig5 r̂r t srsifcT 101.86%

CONTINUED TURNAROUND JOURNEY
The Bank continued its turnaround journey by recording
considerable improvement on all the parameters.

BUSINESS GROWTH
The Total Business Mix of the Bank crossed Rs. 28,000
crore mark.

The Deposits registered a growth of 11.27% reaching
Rs. 18,349 crore from Rs. 16,491 crore. The Share of
low cost deposits (Current and Savings) in the
Aggregate Deposits improved from 40.83% to 42.73%.
On account of reduced dependence on high cost
deposits, average cost of deposits has reduced by 87
basis points to 5.78%.

The Gross Advances of the Bank increased from
Rs. 9048.92 crore in the year 2002-2003 to
Rs. 10011.45 crore during the year 2003-2004, i.e. by
10.64 per cent.

PRIORITY SECTOR ADVANCES

The Ratio of Priority Sector Advances constituted 44.65
per cent of the Bank's Net Credit as against the RBI
norm of 40 per cent.

The Bank has issued in the Financial Year 2003-04,
14025 Kisan Credit Cards signifying 116.88%
achievement of the target for the period under review.

Under Housing finance also, the Bank has made fresh
disbursement of Rs. 273.47 crore against the target of
Rs. 36.00 crore prescribed by RBI, thereby registering
an achievement of 759.64%.

INVESTMENTS

Investments of the Bank increased by 13.82% from
Rs.8,584.57crore in 2002-2003 to Rs.9,771.15 crore
during the year 2003-2004. The yield'on investments
including profit on sale of investments has increased to
13.66% in 2003-2004 from 13.04% during 2002-2003.

PROFIT

The operating Profit of the Bank has increased from
Rs.493.83 crore forthe year 2002-2003 to Rs.710.59 crore
during 2003-2004, i.e. an increase of 43.89%.

The Bank recorded, Net Profit of Rs 230,50 crore for
2003-2004, as against Net Profit of Rs. 114.19 crore
for 2002-2003 i.e. substantial increase by 101.86%.
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2003-2004

SUMMARISED WORKING RESULTS - 2003-2004

F"t W Fl
ST^TFcf 6.02

862 922
2jf 1 efe gjf 87.77

tl

c|§t 195 ^mUStr ^ SqFTSET tl f35 %

ftt 3lk f^T 5ra5R, 31 TTcf , 2004

101

Sî JMICl

*>4tji-<) ctDK'laK 31 ircf, 2003
31 Tltf, 2004 cpt ^T. 2.74

9.48

680
35T

42

21

U f̂OT

2.42

?IR3T

31
31

2004
2003 ^5

^T. 26.96

22.50

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO

Capital Adequacy Ratio of the Bank has increased from
6.02% to 9.48%.

COMPUTERISATION

With computerisation of 60 more branches, the number
of computerised branches went up from 862 to 922,
out of which, 680 branches were fully computerised.
87.77% of the business of the Bank has so far been
covered on computers.

The facility of Multi Branch Banking (MBB) is available
at 195 branches covering 42 centres of the country.
The Bank has added 21 ATMs during the year thereby
increasing the total number of ATMs to 101 as on March
31,2004.

PRODUCTIVITY RATIOS

Bank's Per Employee Business went up from Rs.2.42
crore as on March 31,2003 to Rs.2.74 crore-as on 31 st
March, 2004.

The Per Branch Business increased from Rs.22.50 crore
as on 31st March, 2003 to Rs. 26.96 crore as on March
31,2004.
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NOTICE

DENA BANK
400 005

Head Office: Maker Towers'E', Cuffe Parade, Mumbai-400 005.

oTR?t f? fife ̂ fT Ife cp sj|<HtiKol ̂  STIScft

eft. 'ft. It.

MtKdldldl « ! cfclclcrf, of.

-400 056 $Pl

srratfooicT

"31 , *?Tcf 2004 gft TRM

fas % rFf-Ts OT ?n*r-evif%
35l

J | c 0 r a

15, 2004 aitr

1 .

f jMK*3?r ̂ ?^ 3tfc •Haan

, 12 ,̂2004
r *Wd>lot WTO ^TT

2.

oil ?ra5 fe 3^1 taRiaci VtiRjjci wfctPtRi

, 2004 ̂ t
, ctqr fa?, PÎ I* ?&& ̂ 5,
, 'f ', 10 ^f TJfoicT, gycp q^S, gi|-400 005

3.

iil % srg^cltr t fas %

NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that the Eighth Annual General
Meeting of the Shareholders of Dena Bank will be held on
Thursday, June 17, 2004 at 3.00 p.m. at Auditorium, Sir
Sorabji Pochkhanawala Bankers'Training College, J.V.P.D.
Scheme, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai- 400 056, to transact
the following business:

"To discuss the Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss account
of the Bank , made upto the 31st of March, 2004, the
report of the Board of Directors on the working and the
activities of the Bank for the period covered by the Accounts
and the Auditors' Report on the Balance Sheet and
Accounts."

Place
Date

: Mumbai
: May 15, 2004

Dr. Anil K. Khandelwal
Chairman & Managing Director

NOTES:
1. APPOINTMENT OF PROXY

A SHAREHOLDER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND
VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT
A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF
HIMSELF / HERSELF. The proxy, in order to be
effective, must be received by the Bank at the place
specified in the proxy form, not later than FOUR DAYS
before the date of the Eighth Annual General Meeting
i.e. on or before the close of office hours on Saturday,
June 12, 2004.

2. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE

No person shall be entitled to attend or vote at the
meeting as a duly authorised representative of a
company or any body corporate which is a shareholder
of the Bank, unless a copy of the resolution appointing
him/her as a duly authorised representative, certified
to be true copy by the Chairman of the meeting at
which it was passed shall have been deposited with
the Company Secretary, Dena Bank, Head Office:
Investor Relations Centre, Maker Towers' E', 10th Floor,
Cuffe Parade, Mumbai-400 005 not later than FOUR
DAYS before the date of the Eighth Annual General
Meeting i.e. on or before the close of office hours on
Saturday, June 12, 2004.

3. ATTENDANCE SLIP-CUM-ENTRY PASS

Forthe convenience of the Shareholders, Attendance Slip-
Cum-Entry Pass is annexed to this report. Shareholders/
Proxy holders/Representativesare requested toaffix their
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NOTICE

JU.felfc)

4.

evSTT f ?it fcfi 35

PlHfrlRdd ^rT

, sfr

400 099.

5.

6.

fas sik
r qiRc» <ii*ii'*l

, 2004 ^ Jĵ dK 17 ̂ T, 2004
, 10

7.

8.

SJcTOT,

f^dRd ̂ f
f fJfc diRcr>

Jifcr ^wr if sro^ ^rra

ftfc^fr

snfe gsr fqct-<<ji ̂ t fen

signatures at the space provided therein and surrender
the same at the Venue. Proxy/ Representative of the
shareholder should state on the attendance slip as 'Proxy'
or' Representative' as the case may be.

4. CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Shareholders are requested to intimate changes, if any,
in their registered address, to the Registrars and Share
Transfer Agents of the Bank at their following address:

Sharepro Services,
Satam Estate, 3rd Floor,
Above Bank of Baroda,
Cardinal Gracious Road, Chakala,
Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 099.

5. TRANSFERS
Share Certificates along with transfer deeds should
be forwarded to the Registrars & Share Transfer Agents
of the Bank at the above mentioned address

6. CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF SHAREHOLDERS

The Register of Shareholders and Share transfer
Books of the Bank will remain closed from Thursday,
June 10, 2004 to Thursday, June. 17, 2004 (both days
inclusive) for the purpose of the Eighth Annual General
Meeting.

1. Copies of Annual Report will not be distributed at the
Annual General Meeting and therefore Shareholders
are requested to bring their copies of the Annual
Report to the Meeting.

8. Shareholders may kindly note that no Gifts/Coupons
will be distributed at the venue of the meeting.
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